Artful Change Christine R. Copeland, Ph.D. 140 N Stromberg Ave Port Townsend, WA 98368

Tel: (360) 774-0452 Fax: (360) 344-2771

breaching confidentiality.

Coaching Agreement between Christine R. Copela	ind, Ph.D. and		<u></u>
This AGREEMENT was made on	between Christine Rummer	(referred to as "Coach") of Artful Change, located at 140 N
Stromberg Ave, Port Townsend, WA, and		_ (referred to as "Client	z") of
Services To Be Performed. The Coach agrees these services consist primarily of weekly or bi-we personal or professional growth areas which can personal and professional goals and objectives, as joy and peace of mind. Coaching is not psychothe Client introspectively explore and carry out methor or more frequent telephone or video conversation coaching. Such services can be specified and agr	eekly 30- to 60-minute telephone of include but are not limited to: device ountability, creating a more balaterapy nor is it expert advice giving ods to improve his or her life. Others, extended email or "cyber" conv	or video calls made by veloping a life mission a anced life, gaining greag. Coaching is a suppoper methods of coaching versations, in-person m	the Coach to the Client focusing on and vision, stress management, setting ter fulfillment in life, and obtaining greate it structure in which the Coach helps the can be performed as well, such as longe eetings, individualized retreats, and group
Time For Performance. Initial contract period is period, coaching is on a month-to-month basis. Twith 2-weeks written notice.			
Payment. Payment is made in advance for each Payment can be made by check, credit card detai for the first three months ofminute wee additional services to be agreed upon by the Coad	ls as stored in Office Ally or cash. ekly or bi-weekly	The Client agrees to p	pay amount) each month
Fees and Invoices. Services are \$25 per each a payment received. Following the initial 60- to 90-			
Call procedure. The Client will call the Coach at There will be no refund or credit for cancellations			ons are to be made 24-hours in advance.
Nondisclosure. The Coach will not at anytime, the Coach's own benefit or communicate any of the future plans, business affairs, financial information	his to a third party without specific	c written permission by	the Client. This information includes
Referrals. The Coach will not solicit referrals fro include coaching relationships that are formed na			
Confidentiality. The Coach will not voluntarily of	divulge that the Coach and the Cli-	ent are in a coaching re	elationship without the expressed

Dispute resolution. Disagreement arising from the terms of this agreement will be submitted to arbitration, which may occur via telephone. The parties agree to be bound by the decision of a mutually agreed upon arbitrator whose fees will be split equally between the parties.

permission of the Client. The Coach will do all in the Coach's power to keep confidential all communication between the Coach and the Client. The Client understands that communication by e-mail and the internet may not be secure and that archives of e-mail communication may be subject to electronic interception or may be kept by third parties (such as internet service providers) and be subject to court orders. The Client understands that there may be exceptions to confidentiality that may include responding to court orders, discovery of child abuse, or the Client's intent to harm him or herself or others. The Coach will take all reasonable and appropriate action to protect the welfare of the Client and others, which may include

COACH (printed name)	CLIENT (printed name)
Christine A. Rummer, Ph.D.	
(Signature & date)	(Signature & date)